

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.14

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 61242/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No. 4752/2024 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No. 4713/2024 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No. 4749/2024 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

ABHIMANUE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 60835/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 60838/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 60836/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 01-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Soumya Chakraborty, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.  
Mr. Tadimalla Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.  
Mr. Alabhya Dhamija, Adv.  
Mr. Rishikesh Haridas, Adv.  
Mr. Shreevardhan Dhoot, Adv.  
Mr. Pravartak Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Subodh S. Patil, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Raghenth Basant, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu P, Adv.  
Mr. Haris Ea, Adv.  
Ms. Kaushitaki Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Hima Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Manu Krishnan G, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Issue notice, returnable in two weeks.

3. Mr. Raghenth Basant, learned senior counsel is representing the complainant-wife of the deceased. On his oral prayer, she is impleaded as respondent no.2.
4. Formal service of notice on the respondent no.2 is waived.
5. Liberty is granted to serve the notice through the Standing counsel for the State of Kerala.
6. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

**(JATINDER KAUR)**  
**P.S. to REGISTRAR**

**(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)**  
**COURT MASTER (NSH)**