



ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).5814-5816/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No.4752/2024 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No.4713/2024 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No.4749/2024 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

ABHIMANUE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.60838/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 60836/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 7641-7642/2025 (II-B)

(IA No. 97957/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 125323/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 28-05-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Soumya Chakraborty, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Tadimall Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Alabhya Dhamija, Adv.
Mr. Rishikesh Haridas, Adv.
Mr. Shrivardhan Dhoot, Adv.
Mr. Subodh S. Patil, AOR

Mr. Soumya Chakraborty, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Alabhya Dhamija, Adv.

Mr. Rishikesh Haridas, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR
Ms. Shrishti Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Siddharth Aggarwal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishnu P, Adv.
Mr. Haris Ea, Adv.
Mr. Vishwajeet Singh, Adv.
Mr. Karan Dhalla, Adv.
Mr. Karan Dalla, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Manu Krishnan G, AOR

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Saharan, Adv.
Ms. Anna Oommen, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The petitioners were granted regular bail by the Sessions Court on 03.12.2022 and 24.12.2022. The State chose to challenge those orders almost after two years before the High Court by way of Criminal Miscellaneous Case No.4707/2024 and other connected cases. Vide impugned order dated 11.12.2024, the High Court has set aside the orders granting bail. There is no allegation or any consequential finding by the High Court that the petitioners were found misusing the concession of bail.
2. However, the matters require hearing at length.
3. Post the matters on 08.08.2025 for further consideration.
4. Meanwhile, the petitioners are directed to be released on interim bail subject to their furnishing bail bonds to the satisfaction of the Trial Court and subject to the further condition that they shall not reside within the District of

Alappuzha. In this regard they shall furnish their alternative residential addresses to the jurisdictional police station within one week. They shall also report to the jurisdictional police station of their temporary abode once in a week to certify that they are residing outside the district of Alappuzha. However, they shall remain present before the Trial Court and shall fully cooperate with the ongoing trial.

5. The petitioners are directed not to contact or influence any witness and shall not tamper with the prosecution evidence. Any such complaint will be viewed seriously.

(ARJUN BISHT)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR