

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSPetitions for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos. 5814-5816/2025

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No. 4752/2024 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No. 4713/2024 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No. 4749/2024 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

ABHIMANUE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 30-05-2025 These petitions were mentioned today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Subodh S. Patil, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Manu Krishnan G, AOR  
Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR

UPON being mentioned the Court made the following

## O R D E R

1. On oral mentioning, the matter is taken on Board.
2. It is clarified that the order dated 28.05.2025 releasing 5 petitioners on interim bail, also includes the petitioner - *Dhaneesh*, who has filed SLP (Criminal) No. 7642/2025 arising out of order dated 11.12.2024 of the Kerala High Court passed in Crl. M.C. No. 4762/2024.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR