

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).5814-5816/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No. 4752/2024 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No. 4713/2024 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No. 4749/2024 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

ABHIMANUE ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 60838/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 60836/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 7641-7642/2025 (II-D)

(IA No. 97957/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 125323/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 08-08-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Soumya Chakraborty, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Thadimalla Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Alabhya Dhamija, Adv.

Mr. Rishikesh Haridas, Adv.

Mr. Subodh S. Patil, AOR

Mr. Soumya Chakraborty, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Tadimalla Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Alabhya Dhamija, Adv.

Mr. Rishikesh Haridas, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR

Mr. Sudheesh Kk, Adv.

**For Respondent(s) :Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
Ms. Anna Oommen, Adv.**

**Mr. Raghenth Basant, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishnu P, Adv.
Ms. Kaushitaki Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Hima Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Manu Krishnan G, AOR**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Learned counsel for the respondent-State of Kerala shall file a current "status report" in regard to progress of proceedings/trial before the Trial Court.
2. The State shall also indicate how Vishnu (A-2) has violated the conditions of bail, as alleged.
3. Re-list the special leave petitions on 12.08.2025.
4. Interim order granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

**(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS**

**(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER**