

ITEM NO.1501
(FOR JUDGMENT)

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) Nos.5814-5816/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No.4752/2024, 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No.4713/2024 & 11-12-2024 in CRLMC No.4749/2024 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

ABHIMANUE

Petitioner

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Respondents

I.A. No.60838/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

I.A. No.60836/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 7641-7642/2025 (II-D)

I.A. No.97957/2025-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

I.A. No.125323/2025-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 22-09-2025 These petitions were called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Soumya Chakraborty, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.

Mr. Thadimalla Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Alabhya Dhamija, Adv.

Mr. Sai Shashank, A

Mr. Subodh S. Patil, AOR

Mr. Soumya Chakraborty, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Tadimalla Bhaskar Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Alabhya Dhamija, Adv.
Mr. Rishikesh Haridas, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR
Mr. Sudheesh Kk, Adv.
Ms. Srishti Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Raghenth Basant, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vishnu P., Adv.
Mr. Harris E.A., Adv.
Ms. Hima Bhardwaj, Adv.
Ms. Kaushitaki Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manu Krishnan G, AOR

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
Ms. Anna Oommen, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Saharan, Adv.

1. Leave granted.
2. Hon'ble Mr. Justice Dipankar Datta pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising His Lordship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Augustine George Masih.
3. The civil appeals are allowed in terms of the signed non-reportable judgment.
4. Pending application(s), if any, stand disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(signed non-reportable judgment is placed on the file)

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)